## RESOLUTION NO. 40-98

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, ALLOCATING FUNDING RECEIVED THROUGH THE LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRANTS PROGRAM AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite, Texas, anticipates receipt of funds under the Local Law Enforcement Block Grants Program of the United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has received and considered the input of a local Advisory Board, consisting of representatives of the local law enforcement agency, the local prosecutor's office, the local court system, the local public school system, and a local nonprofit group active in crime prevention and drug use prevention; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has conducted a public hearing on the proposed allocation of grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has concurred with the allocation of funds to projects listed on the attached schedule

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That funds received by the City of Mesquite under the Local Law Enforcement Block Grants Program, together with the required local cash match, be allocated to the projects listed on the attached schedule.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon date of passage as the law in such cases provides.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 7th day of December, 1998.

Mike Anderson

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Ellen Williams
City Secretary

B. J. Smith City Attorney

## Schedule of Projects Local Law Enforcement Block Grants Program

December 7, 1998

## **Proposed Projects**

- 210 Gas Masks
  Laptop/MDC pilot program
  Citizen Police Academy
  - 6 Laser Speed Devices
  - 20 Shotgun Replacements
    - 3 Patrol Computers
  - 24 Portable Radios Video Equipment
    - 1 Optika Scanner
    - 1 Copier for Jail